

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**ERIN GABBARD, et al.,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

**MADISON LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT  
BOARD OF EDUCATION, et al.,**

*Defendants-Appellants.*

:  
: Case No. 2020-0612  
:  
: Appeal from the Butler County Court of  
: Appeals, Twelfth Appellate District  
:  
: Court of Appeals Case No. CA2019-03-  
: 0051  
:  
:

---

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSOR PETER M. SHANE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES ERIN GABBARD, et al.**

---

Daniel E. Shuey (0085398)  
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP  
52 East Gay Street  
P.O. Box 1008  
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008  
Phone: (614) 464-8261  
Fax: (614) 719-4886  
deshuey@vorys.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Professor Peter M. Shane*

Rachel Bloomekatz (0091376)  
BLOOMEKATZ LAW  
1148 Neil Avenue  
Columbus, Ohio 43201  
Phone: (614) 259-7611  
Fax: (614) 559-6731  
rachel@bloomekatzlaw.com

Alla Lefkowitz (*pro hac vice* 20596-2019)  
James Miller (*pro hac vice* 20599-2019)  
EVERYTOWN LAW  
450 Lexington Ave. #4184  
New York, NY 10017  
Phone: (646) 324-8365  
alefkowitz@everytown.org

*Counsel for Appellees,  
Erin Gabbard, et al.*

Matthew C. Blickensderfer (0073019)  
FROST BROWN TODD LLC  
3300 Great American Tower  
301 East Fourth Street  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
Phone: (513) 651-6162  
Fax: (513) 651-6981  
mblickensderfer@fbtlaw.com

Brodi J. Conover (0092082)  
FROST BROWN TODD LLC  
9277 Centre Pointe Drive, Suite 300  
West Chester, Ohio 45069  
Phone: (513) 870-8200  
Fax: (513) 870-0999  
bconover@fbtlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellants,  
Madison Local School District  
Board of Education, et al.*

Dave Yost (0056290)  
Attorney General of Ohio

Benjamin M. Flowers\* (0095284)  
Solicitor General  
\*Counsel of Record

Michael J. Hendershot (0081842)  
Chief Deputy Solicitor General  
30 East Broad Street,  
17th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980  
614-466-5087 fax  
benjamin.flowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost*

Jonathan N. Fox (0040264)\*  
\*COUNSEL OF RECORD  
LYONS & LYONS, CO., LPA  
8310 Princeton-Glendale Road  
West Chester, Ohio 45069  
Phone: (513) 777-2222  
jfox@lyonsandlyons.com

*Attorney for Amici Curiae School Districts*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....   | 1    |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....  | 1    |
| III. ARGUMENT .....  | 1    |
| <u>Proposition of Law</u> : Foundational separation of powers principles require courts to apply the plain and unambiguous meaning of R.C. 109.78(D) and prohibit courts from engaging in further acts of “interpreting” the statute to arrive at a different result. .... | 1    |
| A. When courts incorrectly approach questions of statutory interpretation, they violate separation of powers principles and intrude on powers reserved to the legislature. ....  | 2    |
| B. The plain and unambiguous language of R.C. 109.78 prohibits schools from having employees go armed while on duty unless they complete peace officer training. ....  | 6    |
| 1. The arguments of Appellants and their amici are flawed and infringe upon legislative powers. ....   | 7    |
| a. The Attorney General asks this Court to reject one of its bedrock rules and turn statutory interpretation on its head.....  | 7    |
| 2. Appellants’ policy arguments may represent fair questions for public debate, but they should have no impact on this Court’s interpretation of the statute as written.....   | 10   |
| C. R.C. 2923.122(A) is irrelevant to the analysis in this case and referring to it as an “Authorizing Statute” is misleading and unsupported by the text. ....   | 10   |
| 1. R.C. 2923.122(A), a <u>criminal</u> statute applicable to <u>persons</u> , does not inform the interpretation of R.C. 109.78(D), which contains <u>employment</u> prohibitions applicable to <u>schools</u> .....   | 11   |
| 2. Calling R.C. 2923.122(D)(1)(a) an “Authorizing Statute” is misleading and unsupported by text. ....   | 13   |
| IV. CONCLUSION.....  | 15   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |             |
| <i>A.M. ex rel. F.M. v. Holmes</i> , 830 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2016).....  | 5           |
| <i>Arbino v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 116 Ohio St. 3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948.....   | 3           |
| <i>Boley v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 125 Ohio St. 3d 510, 2010-Ohio-2550 .....  | 12          |
| <i>City of Cleveland v. State</i> , 157 Ohio St.3d 330, 2019-Ohio-3820, 136 N.E.3d 466 .....                                      | 8           |
| <i>City of S. Euclid v. Jemison</i> , 28 Ohio St. 3d 157 (Ohio 1986) .....  | 3           |
| <i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951) .....  | 5           |
| <i>Doe v. Marlinton Local School Dist. Bd. of Edn.</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 12, 2009-Ohio-1360,<br>907 N.E.2d 706 .....               | 7           |
| <i>Fisher v. Hasenjager</i> , 116 Ohio St. 3d 53, 2007-Ohio-5589.....   | 3, 4        |
| <i>Griffith v. Aultman Hosp.</i> , 146 Ohio St. 3d 196, 2016-Ohio-1138.....   | 3, 4        |
| <i>Groch v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 117 Ohio St. 3d 192, 2008-Ohio-546 .....  | 3           |
| <i>Hall v. Lakeview Local School Dist. Bd. of Edn.</i> , 63 Ohio St.3d 380, 588 N.E.2d 785<br>(1992).....                         | 13          |
| <i>Hamilton Local Bd. of Edn. v. Arthur</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 73AP-179, 1973 Ohio<br>App. LEXIS 1777 (July 24, 1973)..... | 14          |
| <i>Harrison v. State</i> , 112 Ohio St. 429, 147 N.E. 650 (1925).....   | 8           |
| <i>Henley v. City of Youngstown Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 90 Ohio St.3d 142, 2000-Ohio-493,<br>735 N.E.2d 433 .....             | 9           |
| <i>In re M.W.</i> , 133 Ohio St. 3d 309, 2012-Ohio-4538 .....   | 8           |
| <i>Ohio Grocers Ass’n v. Levin</i> , 123 Ohio St. 3d 303, 2009-Ohio-4872.....   | 9           |
| <i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962).....   | 4           |
| <i>Sears v. Weimer</i> , 143 Ohio St. 312 (Ohio 1944) .....   | 4, 7        |
| <i>State ex rel. Bray v. Russell</i> , 89 Ohio St. 3d 132 (2000) .....  | 3           |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer, Div. of Gannett Satellite Info. Network v. Dupuis</i> , 98 Ohio St. 3d 126, 2002-Ohio-7041 .....              | 3              |
| <i>State ex rel. Columbia Res., Ltd. v. Lorain Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 111 Ohio St.3d 167, 2006-Ohio-5019, 855 N.E.2d 815 .....                 | 7              |
| <i>State ex rel. Harris v. Rubino</i> , 2018-Ohio-5109.....   | 3, 4           |
| <i>State ex rel. Myers v. Bd. of Educ. of Rural School Dist. of Spencer Twp., Lucas Cty.</i> , 95 Ohio St. 367 (Ohio 1917) .....                    | 12             |
| <i>State v. Aspell</i> , 10 Ohio St.2d 1, 225 N.E.2d 226 (1967) .....   | 9              |
| <i>State v. Hooper</i> , 57 Ohio St.2d 87, 386 N.E.2d 1348 (1979) .....   | 9              |
| <i>State v. Warner</i> , 55 Ohio St.3d 31, 564 N.E.2d 18 (1990) .....   | 8              |
| <i>State v. Wood</i> , 137 Ohio App.3d 623, 739 N.E.2d 410 (2d Dist. 2000).....   | 9              |
| <i>Stetter v. R.J. Corman Derailment Servs., L.L.C.</i> , 125 Ohio St. 3d 280, 2010-Ohio-1029 .....   | 3              |
| <i>Symmes Twp. Bd. of Trustees v. Smyth</i> , 87 Ohio St. 3d 549, 2000-Ohio-470 .....   | 4, 7, 8        |
| <i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....   | 4              |
| <i>Wolf v. Cuyahoga Falls City School Dist. Bd. of Edn.</i> , 52 Ohio St.3d 222, 556 N.E.2d 511 (1990).....   | 13             |
| <i>Zanesville v. Zanesville Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 63 Ohio St. 442 (Ohio 1900), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 64 Ohio St. 67 (Ohio 1901) ..... | 3              |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |                |
| R.C. 109.78 .....   | 6, 10, 12      |
| R.C. 109.78(D).....   | passim         |
| R.C. 2923.122 .....   | 10, 11, 13, 14 |
| R.C. 2923.122(A).....   | 10, 11         |
| R.C. 2923.122(D)(1)(a).....   | passim         |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |                |
| 48 Ohio Jurisprudence 2d, at Section 80, page 778.....  | 14             |
| Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (Thomson/West 2012) .....                                 | 5              |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Antonin Scalia, <i>Essay: The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989).....                              | 5  |
| Brief, <i>Cincinnati City Sch. Dist. Bd. Of Educ. v. State Bd. of Educ. Of Ohio</i> , Case No. 2008-1480 (February 17, 2009) ..... | 8  |
| John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 DUKE L.J. 1219 (1993) .....                             | 3  |
| Memorandum in Opposition to Jurisdiction, <i>Madison St. Fishery v. Zehringer</i> , Case No. 2017-0574 (May 25, 2017) .....        | 8  |
| Memorandum in Support of Jurisdiction, <i>Pryor v. Director</i> , Case No. 2015-0770 (May 14, 2015) .....                          | 8  |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>   |    |
| Am. Sub. H.B. No, 154, 144 Ohio Laws, Part II, 3198, 3200, 3245 .....  | 14 |
| Ohio Const. art. II, § 01 .....  | 3  |
